Council Minutes

City of Moulton

October 16, 2023

The Moulton City Council met in a Regular Scheduled Meeting, Monday, October 16, 2023, 5:00 p.m. The meeting was held in the Moulton City Hall Council Room, 720 Seminary Street, Moulton, Alabama 35650.

Members present were: Mayor Roger Weatherwax, Council Member Cassandra Lee, Council Member Joyce Jeffreys, Council Member Jason White and Council Member Brent White. Council Member Denise Lovett was absent.

Assistant Linda Holcomb was present and recording.

Mayor Weatherwax opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.

Mayor Weatherwax informed the Council that the minutes from the October 2, 2023 meeting will be presented at the next meeting for approval.

The following bids for the roof replacement on the park maintenance building were presented:

- Pioneer Roofing Company, Inc., 1104 Lenwood Road Southeast, Decatur, AL Total Bid \$33,000.00
- Nick Hood, Moulton, AL Total Bid \$21,000.00

Joyce Jeffreys made a motion to accept the lowest bid of \$21,000.00 from Nick Hood. Jason White seconded the motion, all members present voted "yea".

The following bids for upkeep of the Moulton City Cemetery were presented:

- TGB Lawn Care, Moulton, AL Total Bid \$72,000.00
- J & L Lawn Care, Moulton, AL Total Bid \$80,000.00
- Integrity Landscaping & Lawncare, LLC, Moulton, AL Total Bid \$62,400.00
- Pointer Lawn & Tree Care, Moulton, AL Total Bid \$90,000.00

The Council agreed to table voting for the bids until the bids could be reviewed and discussed in a work session. No opposition was voiced.

The Council agreed to schedule a work session for Monday, October 23, 5:00 p.m. The meeting will be held in the Moulton City Hall. No opposition was voiced.

City of Moulton Council Minutes October 16, 2023 Page 2 of 2

Mayor Weatherwax requested the Council to approved the purchase of SCADA Software and Programming for Moulton Waterworks to be paid for with ADEM funding already acquired by the City of Moulton. Moulton Waterworks Employee Stanley Nichols was present to explain

the need for the purchase. Brent White made a motion to approve the purchase, seconded by Jason White, the Council's vote was unanimous.

Joyce Jeffreys made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Brent White, all members voted "yea".

The time of adjournment was 5:20 p.m.

Mayor Roger Weatherwax	
Council Member Cassandra Lee	Council Member Joyce Jeffreys
Council Member Jason White	Council Member Brent White
Council Member Denise Lovett	Assistant Linda Holcomb, Recording

lbh